

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23517/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 02/07/2007 in Spl.A.No.484/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD, LUCKNOW BENCH)

UMENDRA PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for permission to file supplementary affidavit,
with prayer for interim relief and office report]

Date: 15/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Datta, ASG

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv. for

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Application seeking permission to file supplementary affidavit is
allowed and supplementary affidavit filed is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that in view of the final
order passed by the Chief of Army Staff in compliance to the impugned
order passed by the High Court, the petitioner may be permitted to
withdraw the present Special Leave Petition with liberty to him to
challenge the final order of the Chief of Army Staff before the competent
court.

In view of the subsequent development, we permit the

SLP(C)No.23517/07 (contd.)

-2-

petitioner to withdraw the Special Leave Petition. Liberty, as prayed for,
is reserved to the petitioner to seek appropriate relief before the court or
forum.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Savita Sainani)
Court Master